

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 24895-24896 OF 2013

BHIKULAL KEDARMAL GOENKA

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court 02nd December, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The respondents are allowed two weeks' time to file an affidavit stating therein whether they have made any cut in demand of compensation towards development charges for the land acquired for school building. They will also make it clear as to why the cut in demand of compensation towards development charges made for the playground, if no development in or around the playground has been made.

Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within one week thereof.

Post the matters after four weeks."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matters. The standing counsel for Maharashtra has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. A. D. card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance so far. The counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit. Both the affidavits have been included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that pursuant to above-mentioned order, counsel for respondent has not filed an affidavit after 02.12.2014.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 22nd day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Advocate

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR